

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORDARYL SILVA,

Petitioner,

v.

CONNECTICUT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Appellate Court of Connecticut**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GLENN W. FALK
ROBERT BLACK
*New Haven Legal Assistance
Association, Inc.
426 State Street
New Haven CT 06510-2018
(203) 946-4811*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Question Presented | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Opinions Below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Constitutional Provisions Involved | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| A. Factual background | 3 |
| B. Procedural background..... | 5 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition..... | 7 |
| A. The courts are deeply divided on the permissible uses that may be made of custodial, post- <i>Miranda</i> warning selective silence..... | 8 |
| 1. At least four federal courts of appeals and two state courts of last resort prohibit use of post-Miranda warning selective silence against a defendant..... | 10 |
| 2. Two federal courts of appeals and seven state courts of last resort allow the prosecution to use a defendant’s selective silence at trial..... | 14 |
| 3. Additional courts have been unable to state a definitive rule. | 17 |
| B. Under <i>Miranda</i> and <i>Doyle</i> , selective silence may not be used against a defendant who received <i>Miranda</i> warnings..... | 21 |
| 1. <i>Miranda</i> itself dictates protection for selective silence. | 21 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| 2. Due process principles require protection for post- <i>Miranda</i> warning selective silence. | 23 |
| 3. Protection for post- <i>Miranda</i> warning selective silence would advance the sound administration of justice..... | 26 |
| C. The issue presented here is recurring and important..... | 28 |
| Conclusion | 32 |
| Appendix A—Order of the Supreme Court of Connecticut denying review (Sept. 20, 2016)..... | 1a |
| Appendix B—Opinion of the Appellate Court of Connecticut (June 14, 2016) | 2a |
| Appendix C—Judgment of the Superior Court of Connecticut (June 24, 2014) | 37a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bartley v. Commonwealth</i> , 445 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2014)..... | 2, 12 |
| <i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)..... | 27 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Senior</i> , 744 N.E.2d 614 (Mass. 2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>Connecticut v. Talton</i> , 497 A.2d 35 (Conn. 1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 438 (2000)..... | 26 |
| <i>Downs v. Moore</i> , 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Friend v. State</i> , 473 S.W.3d 470 (Tex. App. 2015)..... | 8, 13, 30 |
| <i>Grieco v. Hall</i> , 641 F.2d 1029 (1st Cir. 1981) | 18 |
| <i>Hill v. United States</i> , 404 A.2d 525 (D.C. 1979) | 16 |
| <i>Hogan v. Ercole</i> , 2011 WL 3882822 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) | 29 |
| <i>Hurd v. Terhune</i> , 619 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ingram v. Varga</i> , 2011 WL 835788 (C.D. Cal. 2011) | 29 |
| <i>Kibbe v. DuBois</i> , 269 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>McBride v. Superintendent</i> , 687 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nowicki v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 WL 12522139 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 29 |
| <i>People v. Bowman</i> , 136 Cal. Rptr. 3d 119 (Cal. App. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>People v. Hart</i> , 828 N.E.2d 260 (Ill. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>People v. Hurd</i> , 73 Cal. Rptr. 2d 203 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998) | 16, 20 |
| <i>People v. McReavy</i> , 462 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1990) | 8, 15 |
| <i>People v. Poynter</i> , 2012 WL 5866203 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>People v. Velarde</i> , 2016 WL 859246 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>People v. White</i> , 2017 WL 118041 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>Rogers v. State</i> , 721 S.E.2d 864 (Ga. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951)..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Rowe v. State</i> , 738 P.2d 166 (Okla. Crim. App. 1987) | 16 |
| <i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2174 (2013)..... | 9, 22, 24 |
| <i>Squire v. Commonwealth</i> , 283 S.E.2d 201 (Va. 1981)..... | 16, 25 |
| <i>State v. Fisher</i> , 373 P.3d 781 (Kan. 2016)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>State v. Fuller</i> , 282 P.3d 126 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012)..... | 13, 30 |
| <i>State v. Galvan</i> , 326 P.3d 1029 (Idaho Ct. App. 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Golding</i> , 567 A.2d 823 (1989) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Sims</i> , 769 S.E.2d 62 (Ga. 2015) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Westbrook</i> , 478 S.E.2d 483 (N.C. 1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Andújar-Basco</i> , 488 F.3d 549 (1st Cir. 2007) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Burns</i> , 276 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Canterbury</i> , 985 F.2d 483 (10th Cir. 1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Corcoran</i> , 855 F.Supp. 1359 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 929 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 18, 19 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Diermyer</i> , 2010 WL 4683550 (D. Alaska 2010) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Fambro</i> , 526 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. 2008) | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia-Flores</i> , 246 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2001) | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Ghiz</i> , 491 F.2d 599 (4th Cir. 1974) | 10, 13, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Goldman</i> , 563 F.2d 501 (1st Cir. 1977) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975) | 24, 25, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 843 F.Supp.2d 571 (E.D. Pa. 2012) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 956 F.2d 177 (8th Cir. 1992) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Harrold</i> , 796 F.2d 1275 (10th Cir. 1986) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Jumper</i> , 497 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Moran</i> , 2004 WL 2496503 (N.D. Ill. 2004) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 20 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 1994) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Pitre</i> , 960 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1992) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> , 47 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 1995) | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 665 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1981)..... | 11 |
| <i>Valle v. State</i> , 474 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1985) | 15 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986)..... | 24 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| Andrew J.M. Bentz, Note, <i>The Original Public Meaning of the Fifth Amendment and Pre-Miranda Silence</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 897 (2012)..... | 28 |
| Micheal A. Brodlieb, Note, <i>Post-Miranda Selective Silence: A Constitutional Dilemma with an Evidentiary Answer</i> , 79 Brook. L. Rev. 1771 (2014)..... | 28 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(b) | 30 |
| Evelyn A. French, note, <i>When Silence Ought To Be Golden: Why the Supreme Court Should Uphold the Selective Silence Doc- trine in the Wake of Salinas v. Texas</i> , 48 Ga. L. Rev 623, 627 (2014)..... | 9 |
| Michael H. Graham, <i>Winning Evidence Arguments</i> § 801:21 | 30 |
| Stephen Rushin, Comment, <i>Rethinking Miranda: The Post-Arrest Right to Silence</i> , 99 Calif. L. Rev. 151 (2011)..... | 28 |
| Marcy Strauss, <i>The Sounds of Silence: Re- considering the Invocation of the Right to Remain Silent Under Miranda</i> , 17 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 773 (2009)..... | 28 |
| 2 Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 292 | 30 |
